

SC97287

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

DAVID and JILL KEHLENBRINK,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Scott D. Kehlenbrink #60891
Rusty K. Reinoehl #59588
Reinoehl Kehlenbrink, LLC
1331 Jeffco Blvd., Suite 5
Arnold, Missouri 63010
(314) 561-7107
(636) 321-8875 (Facsimile)
scott@rklegalgroup.com
rusty@rklegalgroup.com
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Commission did not err in ruling for the Respondents because the ambiguity present in §144.025 was clarified by the Director’s own regulation, and Respondents met their burden to show they were entitled to a tax refund.	
II. The Commission did not err in ruling for Respondents because §144.025 is ambiguous, is clarified by principles of statutory interpretation, and the Director’s regulation was not inconsistent with the text of §144.025.	
A. §144.025 is ambiguous in its plain language and when considering extrinsic factors.	
B. Appellant’s regulation is not inconsistent with the statute and it was not improper to review that regulation with the statute.	
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>12 CSR 10-103.350</i>	11
§144.025 RSMo	15
<i>1998 Mo. Legis. Serv. S.B. 936 (Vernon’s)</i>	16
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. Director of Revenue,</i> 887 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. banc 1994)	11
<i>Farrow v. Saint Francis Medical Center,</i> 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2013)	10
<i>Fidelity Security Life v. Director of Revenue,</i> 32 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. banc 2000)	9
<i>J.B. Vending Co. v. Dir. Of Revenue</i> 54 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. 2001)	13
<i>Nelson v. Crane,</i> 187 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. banc 2006)	14
<i>Parktown Imports, Inc. v. Audi of Am, Inc.,</i> 278 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009)	8
<i>Rollings v. Shipman,</i> 341 S.W.3d 777 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)	7
<i>United Cerebral Palsy Ass’n of Greater Kansas City v. Ross,</i> 789 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. banc 1990)	7
<i>Spurgeon v. Missouri United Health Care Plan,</i> 549 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)	8

State v. Liberty,
 370 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. banc 2012) 13

State v. Plotner
 222 S.W. 767 (Mo. banc 1920) 13

Statutory Interpretation in Missouri,
 81 Mo. L. Rev. (2016) 14

State ex rel. Martin-Erb v. Missouri Com’n on Human Rights,
 77 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2002) 10

Stiers v. Director of Revenue,
 477 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. banc 2016) 8 & 14

Stockham v. Missouri Department of Agriculture,
 87 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 8

St. Louis City v. Prestige Travel, Inc.
 344 S.W.3d 708 714 (Mo. banc 2011) 14

Wolff v. Dir. Of Revenue,
 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. 1988) 13
